ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES   

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  This payment is fully 

earned by us and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee 
is not refundable under any circumstance. 

From time to time, we may offer special incentive programs as part of our franchise development

[...]

6.1.1  Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement 
constitute the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) (The “Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee is fully earned at 
the time this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any 
circumstances. Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor 
upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.